

No. 07-384

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL MEASUREMENT SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EAGLE RESEARCH CORP.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Circuit Court
of Putnam County, West Virginia**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: October 22, 2007

**MOTION OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT TO WHICH THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE REQUIRES JUDICIAL SUPERVISION OVER JURY AWARDS	8
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL BASIS FOR CONCERN THAT WEST VIRGINIA COURTS ARE SYSTEMATICALLY DENYING DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc.</i>	
466 U.S. 485 (1984)	10, 11
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore,</i>	
517 U.S. 559 (1996)	1, 8
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.,</i>	
532 U.S. 424 (2001)	1, 11, 12
<i>Estate of Fout-Iser v. Hahn,</i>	
649 S.E.2d 246 (W. Va. 2007)	14
<i>Estate of Tawney v. Columbia Natural Resources LLC,</i>	
No. 03-C-10E, 2007 WL 91220 (Cir. Ct., Roane Co., W. Va., Jan. 27, 2007)	15
<i>Estate of Tawney v. Columbia Natural Resources LLC,</i>	
219 W. Va. 266 (2006)	16
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg,</i>	
512 U.S. 415 (1994)	1, 8, 15
<i>Kocher v. Oxford Life Ins. Co.,</i>	
216 W. Va. 56 (2004)	15
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.,</i>	
498 U.S. 479 (1991)	11
<i>Morris v. Crown Equipment Corp.,</i>	
219 W. Va. 347, <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 835 (2006) . . .	14
<i>Ornelas v. United States,</i>	
517 U.S. 690 (1996)	11
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip,</i>	
499 U.S. 1 (1991)	11
<i>State ex rel. v. Mobil Corp. v. Gaughan,</i>	
211 W. Va. 106, <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 944 (2002)	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,</i>	
538 U.S. 408 (2003)	1, 8

	Page(s)
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	8
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	1, 8, 11
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Johnson & Johnson v. Karl</i> , 647 S.E.2d 899 (W. Va. 2007)	14, 15

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend. viii, Excessive Fines Clause	11
U.S. Const., amend. xiv, Due Process Clause	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. xiv, Privileges and Immunities Clause	13

Miscellaneous:

American Tort Reform Found., <i>Judicial Hellholes 2006</i> , available at www.atra.org/reports/hellholes/report.pdf . .	13
